
MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
Tel: 24010437/24020781/24014701
Fax: 24024068 / 24023516
Website: http://mpcb.gov.in
E-mail: mpcb@vsnl.net

UMUMUHT1U

^8B5^

Kalpataru Point, 2nd - 4*F1.
Opp. Cine Planet Cinema,
Near Sion Circle, Sion (E)
Mumbai-400 022.

BO/JD(APC)/EIC No. RD- 2311-12/O/CC- CAc- ̂  JO Date:Q}/o6/2012.

Consent to operate under Section 26 of the Water (Prevention & Qontrol
of Pollution) Act, 1974 & under Section 21 of the Air (Preven
Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Authorization / Re
Authorization under Rule 5 of the Hazardous Wastes (M
Handling & Transboundry Movement) Rules 2008

[To be referred as Water Act, Air Act and HW (M&H) Rul

CONSENT is hereby granted to

M/s. POSCO Maharashtra Ste
Plot no.C-1, Vile Bhagad

Tal: Mangaon, Di

Located in the area declared under th
Authorization under the provisions of
subject to the provisions of the
made further and subject to the ML

Limited.,
?Area,

fgad.

of the Water Act, Air act and
Rules and amendments thereto

Rules and the Orders that may be
ig terms and conditions:

1. The Consent to operat
2. The Consent is validrfbi

^granted for a period up to 28.02.2014.
e manufacture of-

Sr. No. Product Name Maximum UOM
Quantity

1
2
3 %:
4^VV

Galjrlhjzed Coils

WG&
fN?Gas* .?
'Zinc Dross (By Product)

4,50,000
204
89,280
2400

Ton/Year
Ton/Year
Ton/Year
Ton/Year

3. CONDITIONS UNDER WATER ACT;

(i) The daily quantity of trade effluent from the factory shall not exceed 962 M3.
(ii) The daily quantity of sewage effluent from the factory shall not exceed 160M3.

(iii) Trade Effluent Treatment: The applicant shall provide comprehensive treatment
system consisting of primary / secondary and/or tertiary treatment as is warranted
with reference to influent quality and operate and maintain the same continuously
so as to achieve the quality of the treated effluent to the following standards:
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1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15

PH
BOD 3 days 27 Deg. C.

Suspended Solids
Dissolved Solids(lnorganic)

COD
Lead (as Pb)

Cadmium
Total Chromium(As Cr)

NickeKAs Ni)
Zinc(As Zn)
Oil & Grease

Iron
Chlorides
Sulphates

Cyanides(As 'CM')

Between
Not to exceed
Not to exceed
Not to exceed
Not to exceed
Not to exceed
Not to exceed
Not to exceed
Not to exceed

L Not to exceed
Not to exceed
Not to exceed
Not to exceed
Not to exceed
Not to exceed #=

5.5 to 9.0
30 mg/l.
100mg/l.
21 00 mg/l
250 mg/l.
0.1 mg/l.
2 mg/l

2.0 mg/l.
3 mg/l.
5 mg/l.
1jpmg/l
3Jig/l.
f̂crWl.

fjmMj/L
^ fllZTng/l.

OiJ"(iv)

(v)

eye up to maximum
lining. There shall
trade effluent shall

Trade Effluent Disposal: The treated effluent shall be
extent in the process and remaining shall be used on land
not be any discharge outside the factory premises and ii
find its way into nearby stream /river.
Sewage Effluent Treatment: Industry shall tr^afe^fae' domestic effluent in to
Integrated Effluent Treatment Plant. (ha^Jn^mfl treatment facility) / The
applicant shall provide comprehensive trealmenfe«%ystem as is warranted with
reference to influent quality and operateaad maintain the same continuously so
as to achieve the quality of treated e^ueqMpthe following standards.

(1) Suspended Solids
(2) BOD 3 days 27o C.

(vi) Sewage Effluent Dispotj
gardening / plantation only?

100

10°

mg/l.

he treated effluent shall be used on land for

^ ¥ ? W
vii) Other Condition^jflndustry should monitor effluent quality regularly.

4. The applicantfgkalTcomply with the provisions of the Water (Prevention &
Control ofrPollution) Cess Act, 1977 (to be referred as Cess Act) and
amendnjent^ules, 2003 there under

/"-Sr.nb.
% \/I
i- x II

III

IV

Domestic purpose
Industrial Processing
Industrial Cooling

Agriculture Gardening

Qty
253 CMD
880 CMD
750 CMD

280CMD

The applicant shall regularly submit to the Board the returns of water
consumption in the prescribed form and pay the Cess as specified under
Section 3 of the said Act.
5. Non Hazardous Solid wastes-

Sr.No
1

Type of waste
Metal Scrap

Quantity
20,000 MT/ Year

Treatment
sale
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6. CONDITIONS UNDER AIR ACT:
(i) The applicant shall install a comprehensive control system

consisting of control equipments as is warranted with reference to
generation of emission and operate and maintain the same
continuously so as to achieve the level of pollutants to the following
standards:

a. Control Equipment:
I. Dust Collection system of sufficient capacity shall be provided to

source of SPM/TPM.
II. Adequate fume extraction system followed by dust collector of

sufficient capacity shall be provided at all dust generatingJogaHc-ns
and operated properly.

III. Scrubbing system shall be provide to pickling section and|
regeneration plant and any other source of emission.

IV. Factory shall provide at least three ambient li^monitoring
stations to monitor air pollution in and ffrmuid the factory
premises. V'x"""^

V. Industry shall carry out the ambient^i^quality monitoring
fortnightly at three different locaJionsHanproved and finalized by
SPCB and submit the report of the sam£ to the Board office with
copy to respective Regional QfficW$ub-RegionaI Office on the
regular basis. ^ "̂OvS

^ra(rugiti\.VI. There shall not be any seQqr

Standards for Emissions i
(i) SPM/TPM
(ii) NOx
(iii) Acid Mist Notfto exceed
(iv)SO2 *f$Qt to exceed

7.

igitive) emissions.

liutants:
150 mg/Nm3
100 ppm
35 mg/Nm 3

4.8Kg/Hr.

Conditions for r^G
a. Nois|j|ojn the D.G. Set should be controlled by providing an

acous|ie%nclosure or by treating the room acoustically.
b .^industry should provide acoustic enclosure for control of noise. The

'~ ustic enclosure/ acoustic treatment of the room should be
esigned for minimum 25 dB (A) insertion loss or for meeting the

ambient noise standards, whichever is on higher side. A suitable
exhaust muffler with insertion loss of 25 dB (A) shall also be
provided. The measurement of insertion loss will be done at
different points at 0.5 meters from acoustic enclosure/room and then
average.
The industry shall take adequate measures for control of noise
levels from its own sources within the premises in respect of noise to
less than 75 dB(A) during day time and 70 dB(A) during the night
time. Day time is reckoned between 6 a.m. to 10 p.m and night time
is reckoned between 10 p.m to 6 a.m.
Industry should make efforts to bring down noise level due to DG
set, outside industrial premises, within ambient noise requirements
by proper sitting and control measures.

d.
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e.

£

e-
h.

Installation of DG Set must be strictly in compliance with
recommendations of DG Set manufacturer.
A proper routine and preventive maintenance procedure for DG set
should be set and followed in consultation with the DG
manufacturer which would help to prevent noise levels of DG set
from deteriorating with use
D.G. Set shall be operated only in case of power failure
The applicant should not cause any nuisance in the surrounding
area due to operation of D.G. Set.

8. Standards for Stack Emissions:
(i) The applicant shall observe the following fuel pattern:

Sr. No. Type Of Fuel Quantity
1
2

Natural Gas
HSD (for DG Set)

6,091,897
300

UOM
I ^CM^VIonth
X \Jtrs./Hr.

(ii) The applicant shall erect the chii
specifications:-

s/Kpf the following

Sr. No. Chimney Attached To Height in Mtrs.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

Boiler Xj~
Furnace ,,C\o 1 cleaning .^vVV^

Nano Coating %*V \
Post treatmentXVYT
Pot roll cleaniijK^om
D.G.setf2^pMFA)

25
44
48
48
42
12
30

,
(iii) The applicant sha^l p%pvide ports in the chimney/(s) and facilities such as

ladder, platform^etc^. Tor monitoring the air emissions and the same shall
be open for^inspe^ction to/and for use of the Board's Staff. The chimney(s)
vents attaehea%to various sources of emission shall be designated by
numbers sXoh as S-l, S-2, etc. and these shall be painted/ displayed to
faciljtate%identification.-*** <%

'The industry shall take adequate measures for control of noise levels
\frojn its own sources within the premises so as to maintain ambient air

x quality standard in respect of noise to less than 75 dB(A) during day time and
^ 70 dB(A) during night time. Day time is reckoned in between 6 a.m. and 10

p.m. and night time is reckoned between 10 p.m. and 6 a.m.

(v) Other Conditions:
1) The industry should not cause any nuisance in surrounding area.
2) The industry should monitor stack emissions and ambient air quality

Regularly.

SRO Mahadflnd/Red/L.S.I/C01203000477



9. CONDITIONS UNDER HAZARDOUS WASTE (MANAGEMENT, HANDLING &
TRANSBOUNDRY MOVEMENT) RULES, 2008:

(i) The Industry shall handle hazardous wastes as specified below.

a.

111.

Sr.No

1
2

3
4
5

6

7

Item No. of
Process
generating HW
as per Schedule-I

5.1
6.3

34.3
12.2

1.7

33.3

Type of waste

used/spent oil
Zinc dross

ETP sludge
Alkali sludge
Waste chrome
solution

Spent Catalyst and
Molecular Sieves

Quantity

2
200

70
4
2

'"%

Ifx^
Discarded f Wf*
containers /barrels ^ i

ol
% . CVN

unit

MT/Month
MT/Month

,_

Disposal

SPCB/CPCB
authorized
^processor
iPCHWTSDF

MT/Month 4©H^TSDF
MT/MonJTA&HWTSDF

gg5

t

Nos./Month

*SPCB/CPCB
authorized
reprocessor
or/CHWTSDF
CHWTSDF

SPCB/CPCB
authorized
reprocessor
or/CHWTSDF.

1.
(ii) Treatment: -

The authorization is
storage, transpo

anted to operate a facility for collection,
l of hazardous waste.

a. Whenever duevtcriany accident or other unforeseen act or even, such
emissions qbctmor is apprehended to occur in excess of standards laid
down. Sjj^inlbrmation shall be forthwith Reported to Board, concerned
Poliqe Sjbation, office of Directorate of Health Services, Department of
E:!|pl|>sives, Inspectorate of Factories and Local Body. In case of failure
of pqljution control equipments, the production process connected to it

1? be stopped.

10. Industry* shall comply with following general conditions:

applicant shall maintain good housekeeping and take adequate measures
for control of pollution from all sources so as not to cause nuisance to
surrounding area / inhabitants.
The applicant shall bring minimum 33% of the available open land under green
coverage/ tree plantation.
Solid waste - The non hazardous solid waste arising in the factory premises,
sweepings, etc., be disposed of scientifically so as not to cause any nuisance /
pollution. The applicant shall take necessary permissions from civic authorities
for disposal to dumping ground.
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iv. The applicant shall provide for an alternate electric power source sufficient to
operate all pollution control facilities installed by he applicant to maintain
compliance with the terms and conditions of the consent. In the absence, the
applicant shall stop, reduce or otherwise, control production to abide by terms
& conditions of this consent regarding pollution levels.

v. The applicant shall not change or alter quantity, quality, the rate of discharge,
temperature or the mode of the effluent / emissions or hazardous wastes or
control equipments provided for without previous written permission of the
Board.

vi. The applicant shall provide facility for collection of environmental s
samples of trade and sewage effluents, air emissions and hazardoj
the Board staff at the terminal or designated points and shall pj
for the services rendered in this behalf.

vii. The applicant shall make an application for renewal
days before the date of the expiry of the consent.

viii.The firm shall submit to this office, the 30th

Environmental Statement Report for the fi
the prescribed Form-V as pre the provi
(Protection) (Second Amendment) Rules,

ix. As inspection book shall be opened
during their visit to the

X. The applicant shall rnstaU
of energy for operatio
and air pollution con
used for treatment shalT

.pies and
tes to
Board

at least 60

every year, the
§ar ending 31st March in

lie 14 of the Environment

de available to the Board's officers

te electric meter showing the consumption
stic and industrial effluent treatment plants

m. A register showing consumption of chemicals
maintained.

Xi. Separate drainage'Ws'fem shall be provided for collection of trade and sewage
effluents. Tejinzhal manholes shall be provided at the end of collection
system jwith^arrangement for measuring the flow. No effluent shall be

" ' ;<Mn4'tne pipes / sewers down- stream of the terminal manholes. No
.shall find its way other than in designed and provided collection

. ,

either storm water nor discharge from other premises shall be allowed to mix
ith the effluents from the factory.

11. This Board reserves the right to amend or add any conditions in this
consent and the same shall be binding on the Applicant.

12. The applicant shall comply with the conditions of the Environmental
Clearance granted by Environment Dept, Govt. of Maharashtra vide letter
No. SEAC-2010/CR.639 TC.2 dated 08.06.2011.
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IS.This consent is issued with the approval of Consent Appraisal
Committee Meeting of the Board in its meeting held on 29.05.2012.

14.The total Capital investment of the industry is Rs.894.16 Crores
(Rs.854 Crores Galvanizing Plant + Rs. 40.16 Crores of Gas Plant).

For and On Behalf of the
Maharashtra Pollution Control Board,

To,
M/S POSCO Maharashtra Steel Pvt Ltd
Plot no C-l, Vile-Bhagad MIDC industrial Area,
Tal- Mangaon, Dist. Raigad, 402 308

(Milind Mhaiskar, IA53)
Member Secretary;

Copy to:
1) Regional Officer MPCB, Raigad.
2) Sub regional Officer MPCB, Mahad.

- They are directed to submit monthly|coimpliance report without fail by
5th of every month along with motfftoring reports.

3) Chief Accounts Officer, MPCB M%^nbaJ
Received Consent fee as per rev^^t^a^rlt Fee GR dated 25.8.2011.
Amount
Rs. 34,01,700/-
Rs, 1,50,000/-
Rs. 25,038/-

DD NumberJV
417160r\V\
417718 V v

nsiOv

»»5>rfte
^23.12.2011

16.01.2012
19.01.2012

Drawn on
State Bank of India
State Bank of India
State Bank of India

4) Cess Branch
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